



**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**FILED**

09/18/23

02:57 PM

R2301007

Implementing Senate Bill 846 Concerning  
Potential Extension of Diablo Canyon  
Power Plant Operations.

Rulemaking 23-01-007

**OPENING BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E)**

JANET S. COMBS  
CATHY A. KARLSTAD

Attorneys for  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

2244 Walnut Grove Avenue  
Post Office Box 800  
Rosemead, California 91770  
Telephone: (626) 302-1096  
E-mail: Cathy.Karlstad@sce.com

Dated: **September 18, 2023**

OPENING BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E)

Table of Contents

Section		Page
SUMMARY INDEX OF RECOMMENDATIONS		
I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	WHETHER OPERATIONS AT DCPD SHOULD BE EXTENDED UNTIL OCTOBER 31, 2029 (UNIT 1) AND OCTOBER 31, 2030 (UNIT 2), OR WHETHER EARLIER RETIREMENT DATES SHOULD BE ESTABLISHED.....	4
III.	WHETHER ONE OR MORE PROCESSES SHOULD BE ESTABLISHED TO CONTINUE TO MONITOR THE ASSOCIATED UTILITY RATEPAYER COST FROM, AND RELIABILITY NEED FOR, CONTINUED OPERATIONS AT DCPD .....	4
IV.	WHAT ARE THE NEW PROCESSES TO AUTHORIZE ANNUAL RECOVERY OF ALL REASONABLE DCPD EXTENDED OPERATION COSTS AND EXPENSES ON A FORECAST BASIS .....	4
A.	The Commission Should Adopt PG&E’s Cost Recovery Process Proposal .....	4
V.	WHETHER ADDITIONAL COST RECOVERY MECHANISMS, AGREEMENTS, PLANS, AND/OR ORDERS ARE NEEDED PRIOR TO THE CURRENT RETIREMENT DATES FOR DCPD UNITS 1 AND 2 .....	5
A.	The Commission Should Approve PG&E’s Rate Design and the Use of a Single Equal-Cents-Per-kWh Rate .....	5
B.	SCE Supports the DCPD NBC as a Separate Line Item on Customer Bills and the Establishment of a Memorandum Account for IOU-Specific Incremental Costs.....	7
C.	SCE Supports PG&E’s Remittance Proposal for DCPD Cost Recovery During Extended Operations.....	8
VI.	WHETHER AND HOW THE BENEFITS OF EXTENDED OPERATIONS, INCLUDING RA AND GHG-FREE ATTRIBUTES, SHOULD BE ALLOCATED AMONG THE LSES AND CUSTOMERS PAYING FOR EXTENDED OPERATIONS .....	9
A.	The Commission Should Allocate DCPD’s RA Benefits to All LSEs Whose Customers Pay for Extended Operations .....	9
1.	The Allocation of DCPD’s RA Benefits to All LSEs is Supported by the Language and Intent of SB 846.....	9

OPENING BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E)

Table of Contents (Continued)

<b>Section</b>		<b>Page</b>
2.	The Commission Should Allocate DCPD's RA Benefits to Ensure Customers Receive the Value They Pay For and Minimize the Substantial Costs of Extended Operations.....	17
3.	The Commission Should Use the Current CAM Approach for Allocating RA Benefits Among LSEs .....	20
B.	All LSEs Whose Customers Pay for Extended Operations Should Be Allocated GHG-Free Attributes From DCPD to Be Used for Power Content Label Purposes .....	22
C.	DCPD Should Continue to Count for All Purposes During Extended Operations Except for Future Resource Planning.....	27
VII.	WHETHER ADDITIONAL GUIDANCE SHOULD BE PROVIDED ON THE USE OF ANY SURPLUS RATEPAYER FUNDS PG&E RECEIVES FOR DIABLO CANYON .....	27
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	30

OPENING BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E)

Table of Authorities

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 20, §§ 1391 and 1393(c)(1)(A) .....	25
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 25233.2(d).....	11
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 25548(b).....	14, 16
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 25548(c).....	14
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 25548(d).....	10, 23
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 382(b) .....	19
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 398.4 .....	24
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 398.4(a).....	24
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451 .....	17
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 454.52(f)(1) .....	11, 15, 16, 24
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 454.52(f)(2) .....	14, 15, 16, 24
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 454.52(g) .....	24, 25
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 454.53(b)(5).....	11, 24
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 712.8(c)(1).....	9
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 712.8(c)(2).....	9
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 712.8(f)(1) .....	10
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 712.8(f)(3) .....	10
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 712.8(f)(4) .....	10
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 712.8(f)(5) .....	10, 28
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 712.8(f)(6) .....	10
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 712.8(g) .....	10
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 712.8(h) .....	10
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 712.8(h)(3).....	22
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 712.8(i) .....	10
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 712.8(l)(1).....	2, 10
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 712.8(q) .....	passim
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 712.8(s)(1) .....	28, 29
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 712.8(t) .....	22, 27, 28
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 739(d)(2).....	19
Cal. Pub. Util. Code §712.8(q) .....	13
<b>Legislation</b>	
SB 846.....	passim
<b>Case Law</b>	
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Farrell</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 47 (1982) .....	29
<i>In re Young</i> , 32 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 900 (2004) .....	12, 29
<i>J.A. Jones Construction Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 27 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 1568 (1994) .....	13
<i>Medical Bd. of California v. Superior Court</i> , 111 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 163 (2003).....	13
<i>People v. Cole</i> , 38 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 964 (2006).....	12, 29
<i>People v. Murphy</i> , 25 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 136 (2001).....	12
<i>People v. Valencia</i> , 3 Cal. 5 <sup>th</sup> 347 (2017) .....	29
<i>Siskiyou County Farm Bureau v. Dept. of Fish &amp; Wildlife</i> , 237 Cal. App. 4 <sup>th</sup> 411 (2015) .....	13

OPENING BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U 338-E)

Table of Authorities

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CPUC Decisions</b>	
D.06-07-029 .....	21
D.19-11-016 .....	15
D.21-06-035 .....	15
D.23-02-040 .....	15
D.23-06-006 .....	24
<b>CPUC Resolutions</b>	
E-5046 .....	24
E-5095 .....	24
<b>CPUC Rulemakings</b>	
R.21-10-002 .....	21
R.23-01-007 .....	27
<b>CPUC Rules of Practice and Procedure</b>	
Rule 13.12 .....	1
